

No. 20-3730

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated

Appellant,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and

MARK V. CHAPIN, Auditor-Treasurer
in his official capacity

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Honorable Patrick J. Schiltz, District Judge
Case No. 20-CV-0889 (PJS/BRT)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DAVID DEERSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: DDeerson@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional attorneys for Appellant on subsequent page

CHARLES R. WATKINS
Guin, Stokes & Evans, LLC
321 S. Plymouth Ct., Ste. 1250
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: (312) 878-8391
charlesw@gseattorneys.com

GARRETT D. BLANCHFIELD
g.blanchfield@wblawfirm.com
ROBERTA A. YARD
r.yard@rwblawfirm.com
Reinhardt Wendorf & Blanchfield
332 Minnesota Street, Suite W-1050
St. Paul, MN 55101
Telephone: (651) 287-2100

VILDAN TESKE
teske@teskekatz.com
MARISA KATZ
katz@teskekatz.com
Teske Katz, PLLP
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612)767-0521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COUNTY EFFECTED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING WHEN IT TOOK A WINDFALL OF TYLER’S EQUITY INTEREST.....	11
A. Tyler has a deeply rooted property right in home equity.....	12
1. American common law recognizes the property right	12
2. Minnesota recognizes the property right in home equity	17
B. The County violated the federal and state takings clauses by taking and keeping Tyler’s home equity	20
C. The government may not regulate away traditional property rights	27
D. <i>Nelson</i> does not address the need for just compensation here.....	31
II. THE COUNTY VIOLATED THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSES BY TAKING TYLER’S EQUITY	33
1. Taking more than a party owes in taxes, penalties, interest, and costs is punitive.	35

2. Taking Tyler’s equity is excessive.....	40
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COUNTY VIOLATED SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OR IS LIABLE FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	44
A. Substantive due process	44
B. Unjust enrichment.....	50
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. DeLisle</i> , 352 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. App. 1984)	3, 50, 51
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	9, 35
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	35
<i>Batsell v. Batsell</i> , 410 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	20
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)	9, 21, 48, 49
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	25
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	34, 35
<i>Burnquist v. Flach</i> , 6 N.W.2d 805 (Minn. 1942).....	18, 19
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981)	23

<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (2014)	22
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016).....	22
<i>Cone v. Forest</i> , 126 Mass. 97 (1879)	14
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	44
<i>Dean v. Michigan Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 247 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. 1976)	3, 51
<i>DeCook v. Rochester Intern. Airport Joint Zoning Bd.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 2011)	24
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	29
<i>Euclid v. Amber Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	44
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884).....	2, 17, 18
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v.</i> <i>Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	20
<i>Fox v. Cty. of Saginaw</i> , No. 19-CV-11887, 2021 WL 120855 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021).....	22
<i>Grand Teton Mountain Invs., LLC v. Beach Props.</i> , LLC, 385 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	13

<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860)	9, 14, 21, 48
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 908 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2018).....	24
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	20, 29
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	36
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900).....	22, 45
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	24
<i>Lake Cty. Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004).....	23
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	44
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	21
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	21
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100, 137 (1868)	3, 9, 15, 21

<i>McAndrews v. Belknap</i> , 141 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1944).....	47
<i>McDonough v. Ankoa Cty.</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 23 So. 45 (Ala. 1898)	14
<i>McHardy v. State</i> , 9 N.W.2d 427 (Minn. 1943).....	31
<i>Missouri Broad. Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913).....	38
<i>Mono Advert., LLC v. Vera Bradley Designs, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (D. Minn. 2018).....	50
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	46
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	44
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956). App. 159	31, 32
<i>Nolan & Nolan v. City of Eagan</i> , 673 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	29
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 238 A.3d 1102 (N.H. 2020).....	9

<i>Pung v. Kopke</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01334-RJJ-PJG, Opinion and Order (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2020)	22
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich June 4, 2015).....	48
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	29
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 69 N.W. 5 (Dakota 1896)	23
<i>Southtown Plumbing, Inc. v. Har-Ned Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 137 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	44, 50
<i>State by Humphrey v. Strom</i> , 493 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. 1992).....	25
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 374 N.W.2d 722 (Minn.1985).....	34
<i>State v. Rewitzer</i> , 617 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 2000).....	33, 41, 43
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991).....	45, 49
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 378 N.W.2d 625 (Minn. 1985).....	20
<i>Stead’s Ex’rs v. Course</i> , 8 U.S. 403 (1808).....	46
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	28

<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1995), <i>as amended</i> (June 22, 1995).....	23, 49
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams</i> , 151 N.E.3d 344 (Mass. 2020).....	30
<i>Thiede v. Town of Scandia Valley</i> , 14 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1944).....	42
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000).....	22, 46
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	9, 34
<i>United States v. Alt</i> , 83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 68 F.3d 232 (8th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	35
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	21, 24, 25, 45
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	45, 46
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Weiler v. Purkett</i> , 137 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007).....	24
<i>Appeal of White</i> , 134 A. 409 (Pa. 1926).....	47
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	47
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.2.....	6
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.19.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	6, 33
42 USC § 1983	1
28 U.S. Code § 1291.....	1
28 U.S. Code § 1331.....	1
Ark. Code § 26-37-209	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-157(h).....	5
Del. Code tit. 9 § 879	5
Fla. Stat §§ 197.522, 197.582.....	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5.....	5
Idaho Code § 31-608(2)(b)	6

Kan. Stat. § 79-2803.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 426.500.....	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 336.9-608.....	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 550.20.....	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 580.10.....	19, 43
Minn. Stat. § 279.01 subd.1.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.03 subd. 1a.....	5, 42
Minn. Stat. § 279.092.....	5, 36
Minn. Stat. § 282.08.....	5, 32
Minn. Stat. § 586.01 et seq. App. 26–34.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.340.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610.5.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 5723.11.....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130.....	6
S.D. Code § 10-22-27.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702.....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.080.....	6
Wyo. Stat. § 39-13-108(d)(4).....	6
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend IV.....	3
U.S. Const. amend V.....	2

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3, 33
Minn. Const. art. I, § 5.....	3, 33
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7.....	3
Minn. Const. art. I, § 13.....	2, 20

Other Authorities

72 Am. Jur. 2d State and Local Taxation § 911 (1974).....	13
Jenna Fools, Comment, <i>State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosure Procedures</i> , 54 Real. Prop. Tr & Est. L. J. 93, 99–103 & n.38 (2019).....	5
Jennifer C.H. Francis, Comment, <i>Redeeming What is Lost: The Need to Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales</i> , 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 85 (2014).....	30
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833, 855 (2013).....	34
Parcel Data for Taxes Payable 2020, Hennepin County Assessor, http://www16.co.hennepin.mn.us/pins/printdetails.jsp?pid=0402924330244 (last visited March 14, 2021).....	4
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 7.4 (1997).....	13
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta and the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St. Mary’s L.J. 1, 8 (2015).....	15
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> , 322–23 (2d ed. 1914).....	15

Zillow, Home Details, https://www.zillow.com/homedetails/3600-Penn-Ave-N-APT-105-Minneapolis-MN-55412/1720054_zpid/ (last visited Jan. 28, 2021) 4
